SC-ZD-001 A1 2024/3/14 1 / 5 www.zcorevv.cn
Features
 For surface mounted applications to optimize board space
 1.5W Power Dissipation
 Zener Voltage Range 5.6V to 68V
 Standard VZ Tolerance is ± 5%
 Plastic package has underwriters laboratory flammability 94V-0
 Meets MSL level 1, per J-STD-020.

Thermal Resistance Junction to lead(Note1) RθJL 50
℃/W
Thermal Resistance Junction to Ambient(Note2) RθJA 250
Junction and Storage Temperature Range T J ,T STG -55 to +150 C
Electrical Characteristics (TA=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
Part Number
Zener Voltage
Range (Note 2)
Test
Current Maximum Zener Impedance
Maximum
Reverse Current
IZMMax
VZ @ IZT IZT ZZT @ IZT ZZK @ IZK IR @VR
Nom (V) Min (V) Max (V) mA Ω Ω mA µA V mA
SMAZ5V6 5.60 5.32 5.88 66.9 5.0 700 1.0 200 3.0 268
SMAZ6V2 6.20 5.89 6.51 60.5 2.0 700 1.0 200 4.0 242
SMAZ6V8 6.80 6.46 7.14 55.1 2.5 400 1.0 200 5.2 221
SMAZ8V2 8.20 7.79 8.61 45.7 5.0 700 0.5 10 6.5 183
SMAZ9V1 9.10 8.64 9.56 41.2 5.0 700 0.5 10 7.0 165
SMAZ10 10.00 9.50 10.50 37.5 5.0 700 0.25 10 8.0 150
SMAZ11 11.00 10.50 11.60 34.1 5.5 550 0.25 5 8.4 136
SMAZ12 12.00 11.40 12.60 31.2 6.5 550 0.25 1.0 9.1 125
SMAZ13 13.00 12.40 13.70 28.8 7.0 550 0.25 1.0 9.9 115
SMAZ15 15.00 14.30 15.80 25.0 9.0 600 0.25 1.0 11.4 100
SMAZ16 16.00 15.20 16.80 23.4 10 600 0.25 1.0 12.2 94
SMAZ18 18.00 17.10 18.90 20.8 12 650 0.25 1.0 13.7 83
SMAZ20 20.00 19.00 21.00 18.7 14 650 0.25 1.0 15.2 75
SMAZ22 22.00 20.90 23.10 17.0 17.5 650 0.25 1.0 16.7 68
SMAZ24 24.00 22.80 25.20 15.6 19 700 0.25 1.0 18.2 62
SMAZ27 27.00 25.70 28.40 13.9 23 700 0.25 1.0 20.6 56
SMAZ30 30.00 28.50 31.50 12.5 28 750 0.25 1.0 22.8 50
SMAZ33 33.00 31.40 34.70 11.4 33 800 0.25 1.0 25.1 45
SMAZ36 36.00 34.20 37.80 10.4 38 850 0.25 1.0 27.4 42
SMAZ39 39.00 37.10 41.00 9.6 45 900 0.25 1.0 29.7 38
SMAZ43 43.00 40.90 45.2 8.7 53 950 0.25 1.0 32.7 35
SMAZ47 47.00 44.65 49.35 8.0 67 1000 0.25 1.0 35.8 32
SMAZ51 51.00 48.45 53.55 7.3 70 1100 0.25 1.0 38.8 29
SMAZ56 56.00 53.20 58.8 6.7 86 1300 0.25 1.0 42.6 27
SMAZ62 62.00 58.90 65.1 6.0 100 1500 0.25 1.0 47.1 24
SMAZ68 68.00 64.60 71.4 5.5 120 1700 0.25 1.0 51.7 22
Notes:
1.Mounted on PCB with 5.0 mm x 5.0 mm copper pads attached to each terminal
2.Mounted on minimum recommended pad layout
3.Pulse test: 300 μs pulse width, 1 % duty cycle